professional fees, placement commission and all other incidental expenses in relation to this listing is
approximately S$2.0 million. Such expenses will be borne by us and deducted from the gross proceeds
from the Placement.

59

DILUTION

New investors subscribing for the Placement Shares (“New Investors”) at the Placement Price will
experience an immediate dilution to the extent of the difference between the Placement Price per Share
and the NAV per Share immediately after the completion of the Placement. Dilution is determined by
subtracting the NAV per Share immediately after the completion of the Placement from the Placement
Price paid by the New Investors.

Our Pro Forma NAV per Share as at 30 September 2024 after adjusting for the estimated net proceeds
from the Placement and based on the Company’s share capital immediately after the Placement of
20,000,000 Shares, will be 20.68 cents per Share.

This represents an immediate increase in NAV per Share of 0.32 cents, or approximately 2%, to our
existing Shareholders and an immediate dilution in NAV per Share of 8.88 cents, or approximately 30%,
to New Investors subscribing for the Placement Shares. Such dilution is illustrated in the table be low:

Cents

Placement Price 30.00

Pro Forma NAV per Share as at 30 September 2024 based on the Company’s pre-Placement
share capital of 111,111,110 Shares

20.80

Increase in Pro Forma NAV per Share attributable to existing Shareholders 0.32

Pro Forma NAV per Share as at 30 September 2024 based on the Company’s post-Placement
share capital of 131,111,110 Shares(1)

21.12

 Dilution in NAV per Share to New Investors 8.88

Dilution in NAV per Share to New Investors as a percentage of the Placement Price 29.6%

Note:

(1) The computed NAV per Share after the Placement does not take into account our actual fi nancial performance after 30
September 2024. Depending on our actual fi nancial results, our NAV per Share may be higher or lower than the above
computed NAV.

The following table summarises the total number of Shares acquired by our Directors, Substantial
Shareholders and/or their Associates during the period of three (3) years prior to the date of lodgement
of this Offer Document, or which they have the right to acquire, the total consideration paid by them
and the average effective cash contribution per Share to them and to our New Investors pursuant to the
Placement, and as adjusted for the Restructuring Exercise:

Number of
Shares

Acquired or to
be Acquired

Total
Consideration

(S$)

Average
Effective Cash

Contribution per
Share (cents)(1)

Directors, Substantial Shareholders and/or
their respective Associates

Vin’s Capital(2) 100,000,000 134,519(3) 0.14

Loke Wai Ming 11,111,110 1,500,000(4) 13.50

New Investors 20,000,000 6,000,000 30.00

Notes:

(1) Rounded to the nearest two (2) decimal places.

(2) Vin’s Capital is an equity holding company incorporated in Singapore on 16 March 2021. Boong Lan Hiong, Vincent
Khong and Galvin Khong are the shareholders of Vin’s Capital, holding 50%, 30% and 20% of the shares in Vin’s Capital
respectively. Boong Lan Hiong, Vincent Khong and Galvin Khong are deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Vin’s
Capital by virtue of Section 7 of the Singapore Companies Act.

(3) Converted at the exchange rate of US$1.00:S$1.3504 for 39,340,800 Shares issued on 27 January 2022 and
US$1.00:S$1.3418 for 60,659,200 Shares issued on 29 July 2024.

[…]

from the date of incorporation of our Company on 27 January 2022 to the date of lodgement of this Offer
Document with the SGX-ST, acting as an agent on behalf of the Authority.

61

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with the full text of this Offer Document,
including the sections entitled “Use of Proceeds and Listing Expenses” and “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Position” and our fi nancial statements and the notes
thereto set out in Appendices A and B of this Offer Document.

The table below sets forth the capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group as at 31 January 2025 which
has been prepared:

 based on the unaudited combined management accounts of our Group as at 31 January 2025; and

 based on the unaudited combined management accounts of our Group as at 31 January 2025 and
adjusted for the Restructuring Exercise and net proceeds from the Placement as described in the
section entitled “Use of Proceeds and Listing Expenses” of this Offer Document.

As at
31 January 2025

As at 31 January 2025 and
adjusted for the Restructuring

Exercise and net proceeds
from the Placement

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Cash and cash equivalents 11,498 15,498

Current indebtedness

Secured and guaranteed 43,301 43,301

Non-current indebtedness

Secured and guaranteed 46,070 46,070

Total indebtedness 89,371 89,371

Total shareholders’ equity 21,756 27,563

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 111,127 116,934

Between 31 January 2025 and the Latest Practicable Date, there were no material changes to our
capitalisation and indebtedness as disclosed above, save for the scheduled monthly repayments of
our borrowings and changes in our working capital and retained earnings arising from the day-to-day
operations in the ordinary course of business.

Contingent Liabilities

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Group does not have any material contingent liabilities.

62

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Credit Facilities

As at 30 September 2024, we have the following credit facilities:

Banking